Setra Systems, Inc.
159 Swanson Road, Boxborough, MA 01719
800.257.3872  •  www.setra.com
Operating Instructions
Model SRH400
© 2018 Setra Systems, Inc.
The material in this document is for information purposes only and is subject to change without notice. Setra Systems
assumes no responsibility for any errors or for consequential damages that may result from the use or misrepresentation of

SRH400 Basic Unit (does not include probes or probe cables;
these are to be ordered separately)
•	 SRH400 according to ordering guide
•	 Gland fitting PG9
•	 Calibration certificate
•	 Operating instructions
Probe
•	 RH/T probe or RH and Temp probes separately,
depending on order
•	 Calibration certificate
Probe cable
•	 Probe cable depending on order
4.0 Installation
4.1 Mounting of the enclosure
Drill the mounting holes according to the mounting template.
Fix the back cover of the enclosure with 4 screws, max.
diameter 4.2 mm (0.2”), not included in the scope of supply.
Perform the electrical connection according chapter “6.
Electrical connections”.
Fix the front cover onto the back cover with the four screws
included in the scope of supply.
SRH400 Operating Instructions
6 Phone: (800) 257-3872  |  Fax: (978) 264-0292  |  www.setra.com
4.2 Connecting the sensing probes
The humidity (RH) probe or the combined humidity and
temperature (RH&T) probe must be connected at position 1.
The T probe must be connected at position 2.
4.3 S07 probes connected directly to SRH400
SRH400 with fixed probe:
In order to avoid misreading caused by self-heating, the
device shall be installed with the probes pointing downwards.
In very humid, condensing environment it is recommended
to use the SRH400 version with remote probe, please see
below.
4.4 probes connected to SRH400 with extension
cables
SRH400 with remote sensing probe:
The probes can be also connected to the SRH400 housing
with extension cables, see chapter “11. Accessories”. The
probe may be mounted pointing upwards or downwards.
The probe can be fixed onto a wall with the wall mounting
clip SRHWMC.
5.0 Probe protection during cleaning and
sterilizing operations
Periodical cleaning and sterilizing operations are common
in pharma and food industries, as well as in incubators
or hatchers. Cleaning and sterilizing agents may affect
the sensors and lead to drift and corrosion. It is highly
recommended to or remove the probes during cleaning and
sterilizing.
7© Setra Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved. The Setra Systems name and logo are registered trademarks of Setra Systems, Inc.
6.0 Electrical connections
see figure Fig. 5 Voltage output and Fig. 6 Current ouput
EMC recommendations for wiring
The requirements of EMC standards as specified in the technical data are only fulfilled with the  probes connected
either directly or with Setra original extension cables to SRH400.